GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *198
ANSWERED ON 04/08/2022

NATIONAL COACHING SCHEME OF SAI
*198 SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA:
Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Sports Authority of India is going to increase the number of coaches in different sports;

(b) if so, the details thereof;,

(¢) whether the implementation of National Coaching Scheme of the Sports Authority of India (SAI) has increased the number of coaches in various sports categories in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken by Government to tap the unidentified potential in sports in rural areas?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)

(a)to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 198 FOR 04.08.2022 REGARDING "NATIONAL COACHING
SCHEME OF SAI" ASKED BY SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA, HON’BLE MP.

(a) and (b) “Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility for promotion/development of sports, including coaching and creation of sports infrastructure, primarily rests with the respective State/UT Governments. The Central Government supplements their efforts through its various schemes, viz. Khelo India Scheme and sports promotional schemes run by the Sports Authority of India (SAI).

SAIT has a fixed sanctioned strength of 1524 in the coaching cadre. Coaches are appointed/ recruited discipline-wise as per the requirement. At present, 966 coaches are working in SAI and m addition to this, 319 coaches have been recruited on contract basis and 101 coaches on deputation basis in various sports disciplines.

Further, under the component for Khelo India Centre (KIC) of the Khelo India Scheme, ‘Past Champion Athletes” are engaged as coaches and mentors for young and budding athletes. At present, 102 Past Champion Athletes are engaged in 91 Khelo India Centres across the country.

(¢) & (d) No such scheme is being implemented by SAL

() Atotal of 23 SAI Centres have been upgraded as National Centres of Excellence (NCOEs) across the country to impart specialized training to promising athletes in 13 priority disciplines and 10 additional disciplines by providing state-of-the-art infrastructure, playing facilities, sports science backup, individualized diet and overall supervision under the best coaches, qualified support statf and High Performance Directors to achieve excellence in Olympics and other Intermational Events. The SAI Training Centres (STCs) act as feeder centres to the NCOFEs.

A total of 189 Centres, including NCOEs, STCs, Extension Centres of STCs, National Sports Talent Contest (NSTC) Scheme, etc. are functional for implementation of the sports promotional schemes of SAL

The sportspersons identified under the SAI Sports Promotional Schemes belong to all sections of society, including from rural, backward, tribal and hilly areas of the country, and are provided regular training on residential and non-residential basis, as per the approved norms of the Schemes.

Further, the Khelo India Scheme of the Ministry has the twin objectives of mass participation and promotion of excellence in sports. Various programmes have been launched under this Scheme to promote sports and improve the level of sports and infrastructural facilities, including stadiums, plaving fields, tracks and sports training in the country. So far, 29 centres in 28 States/UTs are being supported under the Scheme as Khelo India State Centres of Excellence along with 523 Khelo India Centres. Further, 09 Sports Schools and 28 Army Boys Sports Companies (ABSCs) are being supported across the country. A total of 264 Academies are accreditated for training of athletes identified under the Khelo India Scheme.

Under the component “Promotion of Inclusiveness through Sports™ of Khelo India Scheme, the Ministry gives special emphasis to Promotion of Rural/ Indigenous and Tribal Games.
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Indigenous games such as Mallakhamb, Kalaripayyattu, Gatka, Thang-Ta and Silambam are being supported under this component. Grants have been sanctioned for infrastructure development, equipment support, appointment of coaches, training of coaches and scholarships.
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‘AT A WiaRor i Ty iR Asear § @ag F A aeh e aeeha
WHE WX g e 04.08.2022 ¥ W U 910 I=w WHT ARifhd W WE&AT
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gl & g few aw ¥

(@) 3R (@) T g v ;g TR srTad A€ A AT W ¥
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23


G ATl HATAT A Wl AT A o1 JPAT 3237 Wal A I geHRE
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SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: Sir, bring the House in order. ...(Interruptions )... | will ask my
supplementary? ... (Interruptions)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): Do you have any supplementaries to ask? ...(Interruptions)... | am asking you: Do you have any
supplementaries to ask? ...(Interruptions)... | wil give an opportunity.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: | am not able to hear anything. ...(Interruptions)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): If you are not availing the opportunity, then you will be losing your chance. ... {Interruptions)...

it whe Rier : STHWTESE AEISY, § STt HRT e g fob amoe T oRfRafy
Al B9 B e Y& fEar oiR ...(aum).. v iR O <@ L. (FaH). )T
2 offt § Yo Hare & {5 <91 # fham...coaaem). a1 I €7 ...(a9). qu = J30
s AN S & AT A BT & &5 7 N e 81 a1 8, S 9 9§ . (@ay)..
HAT S ¥ I H T §AT T YO A8 gl ..., SRR H, S8l §8iie
Pl (A - §= 2L.(E9UH). 98 e 9y i BN 8
..(AET),. T8 T gt &0 F Ryt & .99 701 #3 off 98 W) 3 918
Jex @iem &1 farR A ?

=it FiRyer arnferE © ST S, IR 99 A Wi e g3 6l (FauH).. 39S
T - 68...(TTH)..THCR A 81 AT qaw g7 o &5 & a1 3 7% g87
T 8 o SRR 4 A1E & gRI S & forg ®ig sgaver o Sge ar =&, o #
H1YS AT 9§ A1 AR Pl I8 AT A8 g e TR BHN U IS b HTEH
H PIs UG AR 8, A1 89 SHD SR [FAGe [9aR & & 1...(FIH). A8Ied,
-G TR ST IR AT 5....(SaGHT).. 99 R e w9 9...qauam). Afaa
T IR faR 6 S &1 ..(au). A8 15y, ST STel 4R < & Raars!, s
AT T8 HSH Sl B B, T8l UX I AT T8l 39 TR & ST IaT HRP UInic o
Aisfaefad] &l ...(aum). O™ ) ¥8 81 ...(=aum ). 4 Agi & qe o eridrd!
T ...(FE).. T UHR | FHR < & AT S S H, ...(GI). & IR BiATdeef
T 8 W g, ...(aH). g8 W TR AT S & 915 (P ded Siad o 38
...(SFET). 5 WIgY & a5 # ==t g1, @ ...(cuaur).. (Teike S99 994 96 @
T S 1...(FEH).. T P AT WY & IR H G & fo7g 5977 31feres arder vl &,
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..(CTET).. TG 31 ool & T o1 TWigd & I 7 ==t 8kt 8, TeoiRe o9 qa
I Fel IT AT8g|

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): Shri Abdul Wahab.
.«.(Interruptions ... Dr. M. Thambidurai ...(Interruptions)...

Dr. M. THAMBIDURAI: Mr. Vice-Chairman, Sir, the Minister in his statement has mentioned that Sports is a State subject and, for development of sports activities, States have to come forward. ...Gnterruptions).. Yesterday also, our Sports Minister... (Interruptions).. THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY):
Hon. LoP. .. (Interruptions).. You please carry on, Dr. Thambidurai.

DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: Yesterday, our Sports Minister explained everything as to what are the schemes they are giving from the Central Government.
«(Interruptions).. At the same time, our Members had raised that the first allocation by the Central Government is less. ..(nterruptions).. The State Governments cannot spend all the money..(Interruptions).. Therefore, the Central Government should come forward to guide the State Governments...(Interruptions)...
to promote sports activities. .. Gnterrupﬁons )

it fafRyer arnfres : wEted, AR afss |igT A Sl 99 qeT R, 98 ol 0e ¥ ST
31T ®, wifd § I8 w1 arg & for ave A R <wr € & 95 7 Wi 8 w8
T, ...(Ha)... 594 $% Wl v $ -9 YT Sl Wl I SRS EEN €,
I SAATIC P BT TIT BN &) TG0 AIR] TCH A Wl DI 95 0! gawel
W B! TS B1...TEH)... f51 g § e eld] & Yol # Saoydc &/ 8, 5
TRE 4 IRl ¥ AP} U AR BRI A W Wl =g H 3herT A SR Jsfieq o
SAATHE T B, ...(FAEF)...q I 8 b a1ep) T DI Y AU e A off 9
Sole B, SHS! M AT AEYI WRA F a1 anft gg-ag o Wall 3 fawar o @
B 1...(SF)... AT T #3) Sft & ARt W ot wRa U a1 ok & w9 3
THR B HUX 371 & 3R T WIET 799 & &9 § R {99 e W IR IR W
T 81 5% oI & T Fvs & ey Wit syl o) o A Afey SR wa & aF |
Teh 37261 NG e 2 1 AN ... (SHEET)...

TR, H $X A1 -AT TE AT e wig T & e axe @ affem § R ow
& RIarS, TR <¥ & Al9ar, BN Yelic (3 & 91§ (P Ased Siid <8 &, 91
T & T 95T & o IR ¥ &, T90! O &5 & I § G & g aw g
T AT §S1 B...(TUT)... S AN DI S 89 & IR H, Wies ot 79t & v A
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G o1 1YL, (). o v & A @ wiferaric Y isfacfadt o w@ o
@ &, T3 T & f 71 O g7 WieH § IS ofu 8, T3 AT 918 © 5 99 & A
M TS |...(FAYT)....3TH! 3T Helold A Adels &1 3T 19 R, are shafs =,
918 WRTeifi® &), =re fE +ff veR @) @ faefad &), IR & Rea<) o & 7
Pl {999 Yoo TR &1 <11 IR Bl...(IEF)... IR $ RII<], 98 98 Siadl 81 a1 98
9f9H 8, 981 U@ & 915 UP ASd SIad) o &I 1M Hal B I8 &1 89 Al 3l
T § fob @t & v 99 +f 39 |9 & 94l 2 ... (auM). .

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): Mantriji, please be brief.

it FiiReer w1 : 99 Tt @ IoHifa @ SUR Soe) S 9gl § wiAe s
Y L...(TH)...

THE VICE-CHAIRMAN (SHRI V. VIJAYASAI REDDY): 119 @Il Ha &1 Hidre! d
TET €11 78 &1 T8 TNIPT 31 81 21 Please go back to your seats. | request you,
please go to your respective seats.

T1. Al O F9HY |3 off § 3 9ard § {5 g9 <A | v Aeed Hew 3w
Vfraelw feaeelt & werfua forar 2...(aau ). iR ST SH TPR $ U F e BH J Uig
TS HeR P TR W B W Bl 39 S AR e gfre A
...(CTET)... T A |1 off o Fde B {918 9 991 IR 39 ded &1 Amar
IHY T AT A THHREFA, o 3R Ttiew & fog waum 5 o, e
MU T B 1 39! BIS a1 81 9hd] 87 ... (TaHH)...

ot PRy ST « #E1ey, AR v A ofl & ARleRS 4 . (@aET). . A
wer 1 S @1 <) fawe €, 98 9% 8 6 %9 =g sfear &1 wWifdy gfean 4 sgen
i, A T St S & 9O Bl QR 8 & fog e 9ga et & wre
RS X I Bl...(TH)... TEIGT, THA ¢TI, T8 | AP Sl 8% U gd¢
3% WicH 7, SHD! 9g1a1 97 & forg &F &¢ 3@ El..(gum)... 39& fou e e
Sl g7 AN SIS &, STa! ¥ | W g WIN HUISTeRT 31 g% ol...(HF8)..
9% Y 3R DI TUIsTa 119, < e w9 9 99 W Fived e 4 AR @
far Sgm ..(craum)... q8iey § 98 Sier argw b st &1 o g fawy 2, @8
s A Bras & Regehic B o) Bl ...(HaH)... ¥ 396 IR § e =g f
Reefed! & Prow ®f &1 o A &1 ...(EEaH)... RISt 31 i srdiadic gxil &,
IHD §Te U HIg BT 81 601 ol ..(FTHF)... AR Bl IRART SHET % a1 e
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B B! B ...(FAUM)... HRA BT Sl Hod? 8, IR I Sl €S 8, IHH 9T T[T B
T 6T ST 8, % &1 g1l &Y STl 8] ...(AEE).... SR I8 8T T 8-

"% &I Jv 149 T6 a4l He 4T |
IO WIS IR F&T a5 Jed 79 1 "

g aoft @1 9T <7 gY, AFE aEE 6 S & AnTeRE #2020 W
SIVTAR] 31GTS @1 AR BT 5,00,000 F 8T B 15,00,000 B AT 721 &1 ... (ATHTH)...
TN U Fora & b A wem 53 off &1 i A & ofR R ey ' ofR e
TRE ¥ gAY qUE HAY S S¥7 9 W & fg, Aal @y & foy W e v
B..(aM)... < B 0w ged W g 7 & w9 A q: wifia 9 & oy
AT 7T #2 of S R @ €

Sy (3 . o 318 : uw= S=1 199.
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